

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 9

ADVANCEPIERRE FOODS, INC.

and

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL 75, AFFILIATED WITH THE
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS,
INTERNATIONAL UNION

Cases 09-CA-153966
09-CA-153973
09-CA-153986
09-CA-154624
09-CA-156715
09-CA-156746
09-CA-159692
09-CA-160773
09-CA-160779
09-CA-162392

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S
DECISION AND ITS BRIEF FILED IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....8

II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND A VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(a)(1) BASED ON RESPONDENT'S UNLAWFULL SURVEILLANCE OF EMPLOYEE CARMEN COTTO AS SHE DISTRIBUTED UNION LITERATURE IN THE BREAKROOM.....9

III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND A VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(a)(1) BASED ON RESPONDENT'S UNLAWFUL INTERROGATION OF EMPLOYEE CARMEN COTTO ABOUT THE UNION ACTIVITY OF A COWORKER.....11

IV. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND VIOLATIONS OF SECTIONS 8(a)(1) AND (3) BASED ON RESPONDENT'S MAINTAINING AN UNLAWFUL AND OVERLY BROAD SOLICITATION/DISTRIBUTION POLICY AND ENFORCING THE POLICY BY UNLAWFULLY ISSUING A VERBAL DISCIPLINARY WARNING TO EMPLOYEES CARMEN COTTO AND SONJA GUZMAN, IN RETALIATION FOR THEIR UNION ACTIVITIES..... 13

V. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND A VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(a)(1) BASED ON RESPONDENT'S UNLAWFULL SURVEILLANCE OF EMPLOYEES' UNION ACTIVITY BY SEARCHING THEIR CLIPBOARDS FOR UNION AUTHORIZATION CARDS.....17

VI. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND A VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(a)(1) AND (3) BASED ON RESPONDENT'S UNLAWFUL ISSUING A VERBAL DISCIPLINARY WARNING TO EMPLOYEE RONNIE FOX, IN RETALIATION FOR HIS UNION ACTIVITY... ..20

VII. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 8(a)(1) BASED ON RESPONDENT' UNLAWFULL SURVEILLANCE OF EMPLOYEES' UNION ACTIVITY BY SEARCHING FOR EVIDENCE OF THEIR UNION ACTIVITY ONLINE AND SEARCHING SUSPECTED UNION SYMPATHIZERS' FACEBOOK PAGES.....22

VIII. THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND A VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 8(a)(1) AND (3) BASED ON RESPONDENT'S UNLAWFUL TREATMENT OF EMPLOYEE DIANA CONCEPCION IN RETALIATION FOR HER UNION ACTIVITY.....26

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| A. | Respondent was not under any legal obligation to re-confirm Concepcion’s Identity..... | 27 |
| B. | Respondent unlawfully demanded that employee Diana Concepcion document her identity Respondent unlawfully suspended employee Diana Concepcion indefinitely for her failure to comply with the unlawfully motivated demand that she document her identity | 31 |
| IX. | THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND A VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(a)(1) BASED ON RESPONDENT'S UNLAWFUL ASSESSMENT OF AN ATTENDANCE POINT TO EMPLOYEE JESSENIA MALDONADO FOR HER PARTICIPATION IN PROTECTED AND CONCERTED ACTIVITY..... | 34 |
| X. | THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 8(a)(1) BASED ON RESPONDENT'S UNLAWFULLY SOLICITATION OF GRIEVANCES AND IMPLIED PROMISE TO INCREASE BENEFITS AND IMPROVED TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT IN ORDER TO DISCOURAGE EMPLOYEES FROM SUPPORTING A UNION..... | 38 |
| XI. | THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND THAT EMPLOYEE DIANA CONCEPCION IS ENTITLED TO BACK PAY..... | 41 |
| XII. | CONCLUSION..... | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aladdin Gaming LLC,
345 NLRB 585 (2005) 18

Albertson's LLC,
359 NLRB No. 147, slip op. at 1-2 (2013) 39

Alle-Kiski Medical Center,
339 NLRB 361 (2003) 19

American Freightway Co.,
124 NLRB 146 (1959) 15

Amptech, Inc.,
342 NLRB 1131 (2004) 39

Aramark Facility Svcs. v. SEIU, Local 1877
530 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2008) 29

Astro Shapes, Inc.,
317 NLRB 1132 (1995) 25

Bourne v. NLRB,
332 F.2d 47 (2nd Cir. 1964) 11, 12

Center Service System Div.,
345 NLRB 729 (2005) 39

CGLM, Inc.,
350 NLRB 974 (2007) 35, 36

Chemtronics, Inc.,
236 NLRB 178 (1978) 23, 26

Collins Food Intl. Inc. v. INS,
948 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1991) 29

Dadco Fashions,
243 NLRB 1193 (1979) 26

Daniel Construction, Co.,
277 NLRB 795 (1985) 34

Dayton Hudson Corp.,
316 NLRB 477 (1995) 9

Embassy Suites Resort,
309 NLRB 1313 (1992) 39

Frontier Hotel & Casino,
323 NLRB 815 (1997) 11

Hanson Aggregates BMC, Inc.,
353 NLRB 287 (2008) 33

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)..... | 42 |
| <i>Hospital of the Good Samaritan</i> , 315 NLRB 794 (1994)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hospital San Pablo, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 300 (1998)..... | 35 |
| <i>Ichikoh Mfg.</i> , 312 NLRB 1022 (1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>K-Mart Corporation</i> , 316 NLRB 1175 (1995)..... | 39 |
| <i>Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings</i> , 333 NLRB 284 (2001)..... | 39 |
| <i>Loudon Steel, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 307 (2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>Mester Mfg. Co. v. INS</i> , 879 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 30 |
| <i>NCR Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 574 (1993)..... | 19 |
| <i>New El Ray Sausage v. INS</i> , 925 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 30 |
| <i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)..... | 34, 36 |
| <i>Overstreet v. Santa Fe Tortilla Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-0165, slip op. at p.17 (D. N.Mex 2013)..... | 41 |
| <i>Passavant Memorial Area Hospital</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978)..... | 17 |
| <i>Pierce v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe</i> , 110 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 37 |
| <i>Rich's Precision Foundry, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 1317 (1980)..... | 18 |
| <i>Roadway Package System</i> , 302 NLRB 961 (1991)..... | 9 |
| <i>Romar Refuse Removal</i> , 314 NLRB 658 (1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Salisbury Hotel</i> , 283 NLRB 685 (1987)..... | 32 |
| <i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996)..... | 14, 23, 36 |
| <i>Standard Drywall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)..... | 14, 23, 36 |

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Stoddard-Quirk (Manufacturing Co.),</i> 138 NLRB 615(1962) | 15 |
| <i>Super Shuttle of Orange County, Inc.,</i> 339 NLRB 1 (2003) | 27 |
| <i>Titan Wheel Corporation of Illinois,</i> 333 NLRB 190 (2001) | 9 |
| <i>Uarco, Inc.,</i> 216 NLRB 1 (1974) | 39 |
| <i>Villa Maria Nursing and Rehabilitation Center, Inc.,</i> 335 NLRB 1345 (2001) | 9, 25 |
| <i>Wackenhut Corp.,</i> 348 NLRB 1290 (2006) | 9 |
| <i>Westwood Health Care Center,</i> 330 NLRB 935 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>Wright Line,</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)..... | 13, 16, 21, 27, 31, 33, 35 |
| <i>Yoshi’s Japanese Restaurant & Jazz House,</i> 330 NLRB 1339, fn. 3 (2000) | 15 |
| Statutes | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1) | 28 |
| Rules | |
| F.R.E. 803(1) | 37 |
| F.R.E. 803(6) | 37 |
| Regulations | |
| 8 C.F.R. § 274a.2(b)(viii)(A) | 41 |
| 8 CFR § 274a.1..... | 28, 29 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Letter from Seema Nanda, Acting Deputy Special Counsel, Office of Special Counsel for Immigration-Related Unfair Employment Practices – NYA, to William B. Cowen, Esq., Solicitor, National Labor Relations Board, (Dec. 1, 2011) (available at https://www.justice.gov/crt/osc-technical-assistance-letters)..... | 29 |
| Letter from Seema Nanda, Acting Deputy Special Counsel for Immigration-Related Unfair Employment Practices – NYA, to Kimberly Best Robidoux, Larrabee Mehlman Albi Coker LLP, (Oct. 26, 2011) (available at https://www.justice.gov/crt/osc-technical-assistance-letters)..... | 29, 30 |

United States Department of Justice Office of Special Counsel for Immigration-Related Unfair Employment Practices, *Types of Discrimination*, <https://www.justice.gov/crt/types-discrimination>.....41

Legal Aid Society of San Francisco Employment Law Center, *Document Abuse (Identification Documents at Work): Things You Should Know About Proving Your Work Status to Your Employer / YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS*, <https://las-elc.org/factsheets/document-abuse.pdf>.....42
